
**RICHMOND MINERALS INC.
UNAUDITED CONDENSED INTERIM
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
PERIODS ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2025 AND 2024**

NOTICE TO READER

Under National Instrument 51-102, Part 4, subsection 4.3 (3) (a), if an auditor has not performed a review of the interim financial statements, they must be accompanied by a notice indicating that the financial statements have not been reviewed by an auditor.

The accompanying unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements of the Company have been prepared by and are the responsibility of the Company's management.

The Company's independent auditor has not performed a review of these unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements in accordance with standards established by the Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants for a review of interim financial statements by an entity's auditor.

Management Responsibility

The accompanying unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements of Richmond Minerals Inc. (the "Company") are the responsibility of the Board of Directors.

The unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared by management, on behalf of the Board of Directors, in accordance with the accounting policies disclosed in the notes to the Company's audited financial statements as at May 31, 2025, with any changes described in these unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements. Where necessary, management has made informed judgments and estimates in accounting for transactions which were not complete at the Statement of Financial Position date. In the opinion of management, the unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared within acceptable limits of materiality and are in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34 Interim Financial Reporting using accounting policies consistent with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB") appropriate in the circumstances. Management has established processes, which are in place to provide sufficient knowledge to support management representations that it has exercised reasonable diligence that the unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the Company, as of the date of and for the periods presented by the unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

The Board of Directors is responsible for reviewing and approving the unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements together with other financial information of the Company and for ensuring that management fulfills its financial reporting responsibilities.

Management recognizes its responsibility for conducting the Company's affairs in compliance with established financial standards, and applicable laws and regulations, and for maintaining proper standards of conduct for its activities.

/s/ Franz Kozich

President and CEO

/s/ Philip Chong

CFO

Toronto, Canada
January 29, 2026

Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

(Unaudited)

(In Canadian dollars)

As at:	Note	November 30, 2025	May 31, 2025
<u>ASSETS</u>			
Current			
Cash	4	\$ 9,219	\$ 5,502
Marketable securities and investments	5	297,110	76,735
HST receivable		4,201	4,783
Deposits and prepaid expenses	13	18,026	15,861
		<u>328,556</u>	<u>102,881</u>
Non-current			
Equipment	6	1,046	1,159
Exploration and evaluation asset	7	2,237,078	2,235,578
		<u>2,238,124</u>	<u>2,236,737</u>
		<u>\$ 2,566,680</u>	<u>\$ 2,339,618</u>
<u>LIABILITIES</u>			
Current			
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	13	\$ 100,564	\$ 118,594
Loan from related party	8, 13	50,000	-
Flow-through share liability		2,401	2,401
Provision for indemnification of flow through share subscribers	9	210,000	210,000
		<u>362,965</u>	<u>330,995</u>
<u>SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY</u>			
Share capital	10	19,068,792	19,068,792
Contributed surplus	10	2,655,900	2,655,900
Deficit		(19,520,977)	(19,716,069)
		<u>2,203,715</u>	<u>2,008,623</u>
		<u>\$ 2,566,680</u>	<u>\$ 2,339,618</u>

Going Concern – Note 1

/s/ Franz Kozich

Director

/s/ Philip Chong

Director

Accompanying notes form an integral part of these unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

Interim Consolidated Statements of Income (Loss) and Comprehensive Income (Loss)

(Unaudited)

(In Canadian dollars)

	Note	Three months ended		Six months ended	
		November 30, 2025	November 30, 2024	November 30, 2025	November 30, 2024
Expenses					
Professional fees		\$ 1,480	\$ 12,690	\$ 9,741	\$ 12,690
Regulatory fees		4,347	10,939	5,194	15,922
Administrative and general		3,282	3,036	7,127	6,205
Interest and bank charges		2,112	488	3,108	3,616
Depreciation		55	68	113	139
		<u>11,276</u>	<u>27,221</u>	<u>25,283</u>	<u>38,572</u>
Other income (expenses)					
Fair value adjustment of marketable securities and investments		103,726	(15,361)	220,375	(61,762)
Foreign exchange loss		-	(10)	-	(10)
		<u>103,726</u>	<u>(15,371)</u>	<u>220,375</u>	<u>(61,772)</u>
Net income (loss) before income tax		92,450	(42,592)	195,092	(100,344)
Income tax		-	-	-	-
Net income (loss) and comprehensive income (loss)		\$ 92,450	\$ (42,592)	\$ 195,092	\$ (100,344)
Earnings (loss) per share					
Basic and diluted		\$ 0.003	\$ (0.001)	\$ 0.005	\$ (0.003)
Weighted average number of shares outstanding					
Basic and diluted		36,213,387	36,213,387	36,213,387	36,213,387

Accompanying notes form an integral part of these unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

Interim Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

(Unaudited)

(In Canadian dollars)

	Six Months Ended	
	November 30, 2025	November 30, 2024
Cash provided by (used in):		
Operating activities:		
Net income (loss) for the period	\$ 195,092	\$ (100,344)
Add (deduct): Items not requiring an outlay of cash		
Depreciation	113	139
Fair value adjustment of marketable securities and investments	(220,375)	61,762
Changes in non - cash operating working capital:		
Deposits and prepaid expenses	(2,165)	(1,102)
HST receivable	582	9,030
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(18,030)	(35,927)
	(44,783)	(66,442)
Investing activities:		
Additions to exploration and evaluation asset	(1,500)	(1,500)
	(1,500)	(1,500)
Financing activities:		
Proceeds from loan from related party	400,000	-
Repayment of loan from related party	(350,000)	(300,000)
	50,000	(300,000)
Increase (decrease) in cash	3,717	(367,942)
Cash, beginning of period	5,502	389,494
Cash, end of period	\$ 9,219	\$ 21,552

Accompanying notes form an integral part of these unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

Interim Consolidated Statements of Shareholders' Equity

(Unaudited)

(In Canadian dollars)

	Number of Common Shares	Share Capital	Contributed Surplus	Deficit	Total
Balance, May 31, 2024	36,213,387	\$ 19,068,792	\$ 2,655,900	\$ (19,561,078)	\$ 2,163,614
Net loss and comprehensive loss	-	-	-	(100,344)	(100,344)
Balance, November 30, 2024	36,213,387	\$ 19,068,792	\$ 2,655,900	\$ (19,661,422)	\$ 2,063,270
Balance, May 31, 2025	36,213,387	\$ 19,068,792	\$ 2,655,900	\$ (19,716,069)	\$ 2,008,623
Net income and comprehensive income	-	-	-	195,092	195,092
Balance, November 30, 2025	36,213,387	\$ 19,068,792	\$ 2,655,900	\$ (19,520,977)	\$ 2,203,715

Accompanying notes form an integral part of these unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

1. Nature of Operations and Going Concern

Richmond Minerals Inc. (the “Company”) was incorporated under the laws of the Province of Ontario and is listed on the TSX Venture Exchange under symbol (RMD). The Company has one wholly-owned subsidiary, 2743718 Ontario Inc., incorporated under the laws of the Province of Ontario, which held the mineral rights of the Austrian properties which were impaired and disposed during the years ended May 31, 2025 and 2024. The Company’s head office and primary place of business is located at 50 Melham Court, Toronto, ON, M1B 2E5.

These unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements of the Company were authorized for issue in accordance with a resolution of the directors on January 29, 2026.

The Company is engaged in base and precious metal mining and related activities, including exploration and development in Northern Ontario. The Company is in the process of exploring its mineral properties and has not yet determined whether these properties contain ore reserves that are economically recoverable.

The Company has taken steps to verify title to exploration and evaluation properties in which it has an interest, these procedures do not guarantee the Company’s title. Such properties may be subject to prior agreements or transfers and title may be affected by undetected defects.

These unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) applicable to a going concern, under which material uncertainties that may cast significant doubt upon the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern must be disclosed. As at November 30, 2025, the Company has not achieved profitable operations and continues to be dependent upon its ability to obtain sufficient working capital from external financing to meet the Company’s liabilities as they become payable. The Company has a working capital deficit at period end in the amount of \$34,409 (May 31, 2025 - \$228,114) and has accumulated losses since inception in the amount of \$19,520,977 (May 31, 2025 - \$19,716,069). The Company’s ability to continue as a going concern and to realize the carrying value of its assets and discharge its liabilities is dependent on the discovery of economically recoverable mineral reserves, the ability to obtain necessary financing to fund its operations, and the future production or proceeds from developed properties. These unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements do not give effect to adjustments that would be necessary should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern and, therefore, be required to realize its assets and liquidate its liabilities and commitments in other than the normal course of operations, and at amounts different from those in these unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements. These adjustments could be material.

2. Material Accounting Policy Information

(i) Statement of Compliance

These unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34 - Interim Financial Reporting (“IAS 34”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”). These unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the Company’s most recently issued Annual Report which includes information necessary or useful to understanding the Company’s business and financial statement presentation. In particular, the Company’s significant accounting policies were presented in Note 3 of the consolidated financial statements for the year ended May 31, 2025, and have been consistently applied in the preparation of these interim consolidated financial statements.

2. Material Accounting Policy Information (Continued)

(ii) *Basis of Preparation*

These unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis except for certain financial assets which are recorded at fair value. In addition, these unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting except for cash flow information.

(iii) *Basis of Consolidation*

Subsidiaries consist of companies over which the Company is exposed to, or has rights to, variable returns as well as the ability to affect those returns through the power to direct the relevant activities of the entity. Subsidiaries are fully consolidated from the date control is transferred to the Company and are deconsolidated from the date control ceases. The unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements include all the assets, liabilities, revenues, expense and cash flows of the Company and its subsidiaries after eliminating intercompany balances and transactions. The unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its wholly owned subsidiary, 2743718 Ontario Inc.

3. New Accounting Pronouncements

Future Accounting Pronouncements

IFRS 18, Presentation and Disclosure in the Financial Statements

On April 9, 2024, the IASB issued IFRS 18 *Presentation and Disclosure in the Financial Statements* ("IFRS 18") to replace IAS 1. IFRS 18 introduces categories and defined subtotals in the statement of profit or loss, disclosures on management-defined performance measures, and requirements to improve the aggregation and disaggregation of information in the financial statements. As a result of IFRS 18, amendments to IAS 7 *Statement of Cash Flows* were also issued to require that entities use the operating profit subtotal as the starting point for the indirect method of reporting cash flows from operating activities and to remove presentation alternatives for interest and dividends paid and received. Similarly, amendments to IAS 33 *Earnings Per Share* were issued to permit disclosures of additional earnings per share figures using any other component of the statement of profit or loss, provided the numerator is a total or subtotal defined under IFRS 18.

IFRS 18 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2027, and is to be applied retrospectively, with early adoption permitted. The Company is currently evaluating the impact of the standard on its consolidated financial statements and will apply it from the effective date.

Richmond Minerals Inc.
Notes to the Unaudited Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
November 30, 2025
(Unaudited)

3. New Accounting Pronouncements (Continued)

Amendments to IFRS 9, Financial Instruments and IFRS 7, Financial Instruments: Disclosures

On May 30, 2024, the IASB issued narrow scope amendments to IFRS 9 *Financial Instruments* and IFRS 7 *Financial Instruments: Disclosures*. The amendments include the clarification of the date of initial recognition or derecognition of financial liabilities, including financial liabilities that are settled in cash using an electronic payment system. The amendments also introduce additional disclosure requirements to enhance transparency regarding investments in equity instruments designed at FVOCI and financial instruments with contingent features.

The amendments are effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2026, with early adoption permitted. The Company is currently evaluating the impact of the amendments on its consolidated financial statements and will apply the amendments from the effective date.

4. Cash Held for Future Exploration

As at November 30, 2025, the Company was obligated to incur \$7,203 (May 31, 2025 – \$7,203) in Canadian Exploration Expenditures ("CEE") pursuant to flow-through financings completed in prior years.

5. Marketable Securities and Investments

The Company had investments in the following public company marketable securities which have been classified as Fair Value through Profit and Loss ("FVTPL").

	November 30, 2025		May 31, 2025	
	# shares	Fair Value	# shares	Fair Value
Integra Resources Corp.	102	\$ 497	102	\$ 227
Bitrush Corp.	580,000	2,900	580,000	2,900
European Lithium Limited ("EUR")	814,512	130,672	814,512	33,174
Options of EUR - unlisted	2,000,000	163,041	2,000,000	40,434
		<u>\$ 297,110</u>		<u>\$ 76,735</u>

The 2,000,000 unlisted options of EUR are exercisable at \$0.12 each and will expire 3 years from the date of issuance. The fair value of the options was estimated to be \$163,041 as at November 30, 2025, based on the Black-Scholes option-pricing model with the following assumptions:

	November 30, 2025
Share price	\$ 0.1573
Expected dividend yield	Nil
Exercise price	\$0.12
Risk-free interest rate	2.58%
Expected life	0.6 years
Expected volatility	150%

A gain of \$220,375 (November 30, 2024 – loss of \$61,762) was recognized on the adjustment of FVTPL financial instruments to market for the remaining marketable securities and investments.

Richmond Minerals Inc.
Notes to the Unaudited Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
November 30, 2025
(Unaudited)

6. Equipment

Cost	Balance at May 31, 2024	Additions	Balance at May 31, 2025	Additions	Balance at November 30, 2025
Furniture and equipment	\$ 30,459	\$ -	\$ 30,459	\$ -	\$ 30,459
Accumulated depreciation					
Furniture and equipment	\$(29,036)	(264)	(29,300)	(113)	(29,413)
Carrying amount	\$1,423		\$ 1,159		\$ 1,046

7. Exploration and Evaluation Asset

The following is a summary of the Company's exploration and evaluation property:

	<u>Swayze Area, Porcupine Mining</u>
Balance at May 31, 2024	\$ 2,226,878
Current year deferred expenditures	8,700
Balance at May 31, 2025	\$ 2,235,578
Current period deferred expenditures	1,500
Balance at November 30, 2025	\$ 2,237,078

The Company holds 100% interest in a group of 182 contiguous unpatented mineral claims ("Ridley Lake Property") located in the Swayze Area, Porcupine Mining Division, Raney and Rollo Townships, Ontario.

All mineral claims have been renewed and are current. The Company is planning additional exploration work, including diamond drilling of six additional holes targeting the assumed intersections of gold. The estimated budget for a six month exploration program is estimated to be around \$450,000 and the Company is planning a capital raise through public offering to finance the budget.

8. Loan from Related Party

As at November 30, 2025 the Company has a loan balance in the amount of \$50,000. The loan was entered into on July 29, 2025, with KNP Group Inc. a company controlled by the CFO of the Company (Note13), to borrow \$400,000 with an interest rate of 12% per annum payable in arrears at maturity or full repayment. The loan is unsecured, repayable on demand and \$350,000 was repaid during the period ended November 30, 2025.

9. Provision for Indemnification of Flow-through Share Subscribers

As at December 31, 2019, the Company was committed to incur \$494,600 in qualifying Canadian exploration expenditures prior to December 31, 2019, pursuant to two 2018 private placements for which flow-through share proceeds had been received by the Company and then renounced to Ontario subscribers effective December 31, 2018.

The Company incurred actual qualifying expenditures of \$242,059 in 2018 and 2019, leaving a shortfall of \$252,541 as at December 31, 2019. Accordingly, effective December 31, 2019 the Company recorded a \$210,000 provision for the estimated cost to indemnify flow-through share subscribers in case their personal income tax were reassessed by Canada Revenue Agency as well as estimated Federal Part XII.6 tax on the Company. The indemnifications are provided for in the underlying subscription agreements for the private placements. Canada Revenue Agency has not audited the use of the funds received from the 2018 flow-through shares placements and no notices of reassessments have been received to date.

The Company has made the following assumptions in estimating the subscriber indemnification provision:

- Ontario subscribers have a combined personal income tax rate of 53.53% and are eligible for both the federal 15% and the provincial 5% investment tax credits; and,
- Subscribers will be assessed two year's interest on reassessed amounts.

10. Share Capital and Contributed Surplus

(i) Share capital

Authorized: Unlimited number of common shares with no par value

Issued and outstanding common shares consist of the following:

	Period Ended November 30, 2025	Year Ended May 31, 2025
Beginning of the period	36,213,387	36,213,387
End of period	36,213,387	36,213,387

There were no share movements during the six months ended November 30, 2025.

(ii) Stock Options

The Company's Stock Option Plan ("the "Plan") provides for the issuance of a maximum of 10% of the issued and outstanding common shares at an exercise price equal or greater than the market price of the Company's common shares on the date of the grant to directors, officers, employees and consultants to the Company. The option period for options granted under the Plan is for a maximum period of 5 years. Options granted may vest over certain time periods within the option period, which will limit the number of options that may be exercised.

Each stock option is exercisable into one common share of the Company at the price specified in the terms of the option.

10. Share Capital and Contributed Surplus (Continued)

(ii) Stock Options (Continued)

The following table summarizes information about the stock options outstanding and exercisable:

	Period Ended November 30, 2025		Year Ended May 31, 2025	
	Number of units	Weighted average exercise price	Number of units	Weighted average exercise price
Balance at beginning of period	-	\$ -	1,820,000	\$ 0.50
Expired during the period	-	-	(1,820,000)	(0.50)
Balance at end of period	-	\$ -	-	\$ -
Exercisable at end of the period	-	\$ -	-	\$ -

11. Financial Instruments at Fair Value

The following table summarizes the levels within the fair value hierarchy in which the fair value measurements of the Company's marketable securities and investments fall:

	November 30, 2025			May 31, 2025		
	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3
Marketable securities	\$ 134,069	\$ -	-	\$ 36,301	\$ -	-
Options on listed securities	-	163,041	-	-	40,434	-
	\$ 134,069	\$ 163,041	-	\$ 36,301	\$ 40,434	-

12. Financial Instruments Risk Management

The Company thoroughly examines the various financial instrument risks to which it is exposed and assesses the impact and likelihood of those risks. These risks may include credit risk, liquidity risk, market risk and interest rate risk.

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its obligations. The Company is exposed to credit risk with respect to its cash. The Company reduces its credit risk by maintaining its primary bank account at a large financial institution.

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company cannot meet its financial obligations associated with financial liabilities in full. The primary source of liquidity is debt and equity financing, which is used to finance working capital and capital expenditure requirements, and to meet the Company's financial obligations associated with financial liabilities.

12. Financial Instruments Risk Management (Continued)

Liquidity risk (Continued)

The Company's approach to managing liquidity risk is to ensure that it will have sufficient cash to meet liabilities when due. All of the Company's financial liabilities have contractual maturities of less than one year and are subject to normal trade terms. The Company's ability to continue operations and fund its business is dependent on management's ability to secure additional debt or equity financing. It is anticipated that the Company will continue to rely on debt or equity financing to meet its ongoing working capital requirements. At period end the Company has a working capital deficiency in the amount of \$34,409 and therefore liquidity risk is considered high.

Market risk

The Company's marketable securities and investments are classified as fair value through profit or loss and are subject to changes in the market prices. They are recorded at fair value in the Company's consolidated financial statements, based on the closing market value at the end of the period for each security included.

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market interest rates. The Company is exposed to interest rate risk through its financial instruments bearing interest, such as loan payable. The Company does not have any debt with variable interest rates, thereby minimizing the Company's exposure to cash flow interest rate risk.

The Company is exposed to foreign exchange risk from purchase transactions denominated in foreign currencies. As at November 30, 2025, the Company does not have any significant financial assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies.

13. Related Party Transactions

The Company's related parties include its key management, shareholder and their close family members, and others as described below. Unless otherwise stated, none of the transactions incorporate special terms and conditions and no guarantees were given or received. Outstanding balances are usually settled in cash.

The Company had the following transactions and balances with its related parties:

	November 30, 2025	November 30, 2024
Interest expense	\$ 2,000	\$ 3,000
Balances	November 30, 2025	May 31, 2025
Payable	5,691	2,756
Loan from related party	50,000	-
Prepaid	2,500	2,500

Amounts due from and to the related parties are a result of transactions with entities controlled by shareholders, officers or directors of the Company. These amounts are non-interest bearing, unsecured and not subject to specific terms of repayment unless stated.

In accordance with IAS 24, key management personnel are those persons having authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the Company directly or indirectly, including any directors (executive and non-executive) of the Company.

On July 29, 2025, the Company borrowed \$400,000 from KNP Group Inc. During the period ended November 30, 2025, the Company repaid \$350,000 to KNP Group Inc. (Note 8).

14. Capital Management

The Company considers its capital structure to consist of share capital, contributed surplus and accumulated deficit. The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, in order to have the funds available to support the acquisition, exploration and development of exploration and evaluation asset. The Board of Directors does not establish quantitative return on capital criteria for management, but rather relies on the expertise of the Company's management to sustain future development of the business.

Management reviews its capital management approach on an ongoing basis and believes that this approach, given the relative size of the Company, is reasonable.

There were no changes in the Company's approach to capital management during the six months ended November 30, 2025. Neither the Company is subject to externally imposed capital requirements.

15. Segmented information

The Company is operating in one industry segment, Junior exploration and evaluation, and geographically in one country, Canada.

16. Contingency

On December 10, 2024, the Company's former exploration manager and his company commenced a claim against the Company for \$80,000 plus interest, alleging breach of contract and/or unjust enrichment relating to purported unpaid invoices. On June 26, 2025, the Company filed a Statement of Defence. The Company disputes the claim and considers it without merit. An amount relating to the disputed invoices has been recorded in accounts payable in the normal course of business. Management believes no additional provision is required. The ultimate outcome of this matter may differ from management's current assessment.